MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Chap. 148 Augusta and the town of Farmington, to the towns of West Waterville, Waterville, Fairfield and Benton, on the same terms and conditions as are specified in the act to which this is additional.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 17, 1881,

Chapter 148.

An act to extend the time for the location and completion of the Lewiston and Augusta Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Further time granted for the location and construction of railroad. The Lewiston and Augusta Railroad Company is hereby granted a further time of four years from and after the time in the act incorporating said railroad company, for the location of said road and filing the location thereof, and a further time of four years from and after the time fixed in said act for the building and completion of said railroad, and all the powers and privileges granted to said company shall continue and be in force during said term of extended time, but said corporation shall forever be subject to all the duties, obligations and restrictions imposed by the laws of this state.

Approved March 17, 1881.

Chapter 149.

An act to incorporate the Milton Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name, rights and duties

SECT. 1. George F. Ropes, Horace T. Starr, George West and George E. Harrington, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Milton Mining Company, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties provided by the general laws of this state relating to corporations, with powers by that name to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to establish all by-laws and regulations for the

management of its affairs not repugnant to the laws of this Chap. 149 state, and to do any and all lawful acts incident to similar corporations.

' SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to carry on the business of mining, quarrying, milling and smelting minerals and ores in Sullivan, county of Hancock, state of Maine, buying, selling and transporting the same, and to purchase, own, hold, buy, sell and deal in any and all property whatsoever, real and personal, necessary for or incidental to such business and management thereof, and shall purchase the property and assets of the Milton Mining and Milling Company, a corporation organized under the general laws of Maine.

Authorized to carry on mining business and purchase prop-erty of Milton Mining and Milling Co.

The capital stock of said corporation shall be capital stock. SECT. 3. one million dollars. Said capital stock shall be divided into shares of five dollars each.

Any three of the corporators named herein are First meeting, hereby empowered to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving such notice as they may think proper, at which meeting any corporate business may be transacted. At said meeting, and afterwards at the annual meetings, said corporation shall elect, by ballot, a president, secretary, assistant secretary, treasurer, five or seven directors as may be desired, and any other officers deemed necessary. The powers and duties of Officers, their all the officers may be fixed by the by-laws, and they shall duties. continue in office until the next annual meeting, and until others are chosen and qualified in their stead. sons elected secretary, assistant secretary and treasurer, before entering upon their official duties, shall be sworn to the faithful peformance thereof, and the treasurer shall also give a bond in such sum as may from time to time be ordered by the corporation, with surety or sureties approved by a majority of the directors, for the faithful performance of his duties.

The annual meeting of the corporation shall be Annual meeting. held at such time and place as may be fixed by the by-laws.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 17, 1881.